

City of Concord, New Hampshire POLICE DEPARTMENT 35 Green Street • 03301-4299 (603) 225-8600 FAX (603) 225-8519 www.concordpolice.com

Bradley C. Osgood Chief of Police

To:	Honorable Mayor and City Council		
From:	Gregory S. Taylor – Deputy Chief		
Re:	Authorization to accept grant funding from the New Hampshire Charitable		
	Foundation's Community Grants Program, as provided for under the pre-		
	authorization granted by City Council.		
Date:	June 19, 2019		

Recommendation

It is recommended that City Council approve the acceptance of the below cited grant provided to the Concord Police Department by the New Hampshire Charitable Foundation Community Grants Program:

Grant Program	Amount	G/L Account
NH Charitable Foundation Grant	\$3,885.00	Project to be established
TOTAL	\$3,885.00	

Background

- 1. Funds are requested to be expended under the authority established pursuant to Resolution #8120, adopted December 10, 2007.
- 2 The grant application for the purposes specified was approved by City Council per resolution #9189 adopted May 13, 2019.
- 3. The purpose of these grants as stated above is a condition of the grantor and is consistent with and presents no conflict or obstacle to the accomplishment of City Council goals, the code of ordinances, or the operating functions of the department
- 4. This grant program does not require any match by the City.
- 5. The New Hampshire Charitable Foundation has accepted the authority granted by the City Council for the City Manager to enter into a grant or other agreement pursuant to the resolution cited in number one (1) above.

Discussion

The Concord Police Department has been awarded grant funds in the amount of \$3,885 provided through the New Hampshire Charitable Foundation Community Grants Program. These funds will be utilized to provide training for Department personnel and the Department's Comfort Dog in conducting canine assisted interviews of victims who have experienced trauma. These funds will cover registration costs as well as travel expenses associated with the training. There is no required City match for this grant program.

Cc: City Manager Deputy City Manager for Finance City Clerk

"Community Committed"